
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Title: Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 25 November 2015 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue The Ronuk Hall, Portslade Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Simson (Chair), Allen, Bennett, Cattell, Deane, 
Marsh, O'Quinn, Page, Peltzer Dunn and 
Wares 
Co-opted Members: 

Reuben Brett (Youth Council), Nicky 
Cambridge 
(Healthwatch), Sally Polanski (Brighton & Hove 
Community & Voluntary Sector Forum) and 
Colin Vincent (Older People's Council) 

Contact: Cliona May 
Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291354 
cliona.may@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use during 
the meeting.  If you require any further information or 
assistance, please contact the receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the 
nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you follow 
their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



AGENDA 



 

3 
 

Part One Page 
 

29 Procedural Business  
 

 

 (a) Declarations of Substitutes:  Where councillors are unable to 
attend a meeting, a substitute Member from the same political 
group may attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:   
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on 

the matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 
If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public:  To consider whether, in view of 

the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
Note: Any item appearing in Part Two of the agenda states in its 

heading the category under which the information disclosed 
in the report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not 
available to the press and public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for 
public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls and on-line in 
the Constitution at part 7.1. 

 
 

 

30 Minutes  
 

1 - 8 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2015 (copy 
attached). 
 

 

31 Chairs Communications  
 

 



 

4 
 

32 Public Involvement  
 

 

 To consider the following matters raised by members of the public: 
 
(a) Petitions: To receive any petitions presented by members of the 

public. 
 
(b) Written Questions: To receive any questions submitted by the 

due date of 12 noon on the 18 November 2015. 
 
(c) Deputations: To receive any deputations submitted by the due 

date of 12 noon on the 18 November 2015. 
 
 

 

33 Member Involvement  
 

9 - 10 

 To consider the following matters raised by Members: 
 
(c) Letters: To consider any letters; 
 

Councillor Wares – Primary Care Services 
 

 

34 Update from Co-Optees  
 

 

 To receive any updates from the non-voting co-optees. 
 

 

35 Update on Unscheduled Care/ Emergency Dept at BSUH  
 

11 - 36 

 (copy attached). 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Kath Vlcek, Scrutiny 
Support Officer 

Tel: 01273 290450  

36 Primary Care Services in Brighton & Hove  
 

37 - 68 

 Extract from Health & Wellbeing Board attached. 
 

 

37 Healthwatch Report on Safeguarding in GP Practices  
 

69 - 76 

 (copy attached). 
 

 

38 Flood Risk Management Plans  
 

77 - 84 

 (copy attached). 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Robin Humphries, Civil Tel: 01273 291313  



 

5 
 

Contingencies Manager 

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

39 Short Term Holiday Lets Panel Monitoring  
 

85 - 96 

 Report of the Director of Public Health (copy attached).  
 

 

 Contact Officer: Tim Nichols, Head of 
Environmental Health & 
Licensing 

Tel: 01273 292163  

40 Traveller Strategy Scrutiny Panel Monitoring Report  
 

97 - 172 

 (copy attached). 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Andy Staniford, Housing 
Strategy Manager 

Tel: 01273 293159  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

41 Overview & Scrutiny Committee Draft Work Plan/Scrutiny Update  
 

173 - 
178 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Cliona May, (01273 
291354 – email Cliona.may@brighton-hove.gov.uk)  
 
 

Date of Publication Tuesday, 17 November 2015 
 

 





1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 9 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

THE RONUK HALL, PORTSLADE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Simson (Chair), Allen, Barradell, Bennett, Deane, Moonan, O'Quinn, 
Page, Peltzer Dunn and Wares 
Also in attendance: Sally Polanski, Community Works; Nicky Cambridge, Healthwatch 
Brighton & Hove; Colin Vincent, Older People’s Council 
Apologies: Reuben Brett, Youth Council 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

17 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
(a) Declarations of Substitutes 
 
17.1 Councillor Barradell was present in substitution for Councillor Cattell. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest  
 
17.2 Nicky Cambridge, Healthwatch Representative, declared an interest as she was also an 

employee of Brighton & Hove City Council, on secondment to Healthwatch Brighton and 
Hove. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
17.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
17.4 RESOLVED - That the public are not excluded from any item of business on the 

agenda. 
 
18 MINUTES 
 
18.1 Councillor Wares said that the minutes did not reflect his concerns about the closure of 

Goodwood Court; he had asked for a further report to come back to OSC. 
 

1



 

2 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 9 SEPTEMBER 
2015 

 RESOLVED – the Scrutiny officer would revise the wording to reflect this.  
 
19 CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 
 
19.1 The Chair gave the following communications: 
 

Welcome back to everyone after the summer holidays 

[...]
 BULLYING IN SCHOOLS SCRUTINY PANEL MONITORING 
 
26.1 Sam Beal, Consultant, introduced the report on Bullying in Schools scrutiny monitoring. 

This was the third monitoring report. She explained that it was not a full report on 
bullying in the City but it provided the update to the Committee. Ms Beal stated that a 
bullying leaflet had been produced and they have worked alongside School Admissions 
Team to provide training regarding sensitive situations. 

 
26.2 In response to Councillor Allen, Ms Beal confirmed that the original reports had gone to 

Children, Young People & Skills Committee. She said that she was confident that there 
are monitoring systems in place as well as regular challenges from third sector 
colleagues, Ms Beal said that she felt that there was little more that Overview and 
Scrutiny could add at this stage. 

 
26.3 In response to Councillor Barradell, Ms Beal explained that children are being educated 

on prejudice based bullying, such as; gender equalities, LGBT and sexual harassment. 
 
26.4 RESOLVED – The Committee agreed to change recommendation 2.2 to read “The 

Overview and Scrutiny Members decide that future monitoring will be taken by Children, 
Young People & Skills Committee”.  This was agreed by the committee 

 
27 GOODWOOD COURT MEDICAL CENTRE, QUALITY REPORT 
 
27.1 RESOLVED – The Committee agreed to note the report.   
 
28 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE DRAFT WORK PLAN/SCRUTINY UPDATE 
 
28.1 RESOLVED – The Committee noted the work plan. Councillor Allen said that he felt that 

there was a role for the committee to look at Adult Social Care, as this was not being 
democratically scrutinised in any other forum at present. It was agreed to discuss this 
outside of the committee meeting and report back. 

 

6



 

7 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 9 SEPTEMBER 
2015 

 
The meeting concluded at 19:10. 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

7



8



  

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda 
[...]
ssionate attitude towards patients; and that good clinical care was being 
delivered. The patients they spoke with during this visit were positive about the 
care they received. 

 
3. BSUH response 

 
We recognise the issues raised by the Care Quality Commission and are already 
making significant changes to how we work in our Emergency Department and 
right across the urgent and emergency care services. These changes have been 
designed by clinical staff across the Trust to ensure swifter assessment and 
treatment. 

 
The Trust board and senior clinical leads take this responsibility very seriously 
and will continue to engage directly and support clinical and managerial staff in 
current and future improvement work. 

 
It has been valuable for the continued engagement and motivation of staff that 
the Care Quality Commission noted; staff had a caring and compassionate 
attitude towards patients and delivered good clinical care. 

 
4. Context 

11



 

 

 

 

 

2 

 

The Royal Sussex County Hospital cares for large numbers 
of very sick and seriously injured patients from across Sussex and 
parts of Kent and when the hospital is very busy, there are times when patients 
have to wait longer than we would like in the Emergency Department to be 
admitted into a bed. This is due to a number of factors: 

 

• The number of patients who come into A&E who are seriously ill and need to 
be admitted onto wards has risen in recent years, and there are times when 
there are not enough beds available for them which can cause the Emergency 
Department to become busy. 

 

• The way we assess, treat, admit and discharge patients is not as efficient as it 
could be and this can slow down the flow of patients throughout the hospital 
and cause the Emergency Department to become busy. 

 

• The Trust frequently has patients who are fit to be discharged from hospital 
but cannot go home because the support they need in the community is not 
ready. This slows down our abi
[...]
rom the trust

data. The newly appointed Chief Operating O�icer will

be leading this work.

Urgent and emergency services

19 Royal Sussex County Hospital Quality Report 23/10/2015
35



36



Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Agenda Item 36 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 
 

 

Subject: Extract from the Proceedings of the Health & 
wellbeing Board meeting held on the 20 October 2015 
– Primary Care Services in Brighton & Hove 

Date of Meeting: 22 September 2015 

Report of: Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal &Democratic 
Services 

Contact Officer: Name:  Mark Wall Tel: 01273 291006 

 E-mail: mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 
 FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 

Action Required of Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 
To receive the item referred from the Health & Wellbeing Board for consideration: 

Recommendation: 

That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee be requested to give consideration to the 
establishment of a Scrutiny Panel to review the report and the state of play for primary 
care and identify possible solutions/options to safeguard GP practices in the city. 

 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 

4.00pm 20 OCTOBER 2015 
 

BRIGHTHELM COMMUNITY CENTRE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present:   
Councillors Yates (Chair), K. Norman (Opposition Spokesperson), Mac Cafferty (Group 
Spokesperson), Barford (Lead Member for Adult Care & Health) and G. Theobald, Graham 
Bartlett (Chair of Safeguarding Children’s & Adults’ Boards), Pennie Ford (NHS England), 
Geraldine Hoban, Dr. George Mack, Dr. Xavier Nalletamby and Dr. Manas Sikdar (Clinical 
Commissioning Group). 
 
Other non-voting members present:  
Denise D’Souza (Statutory Director of Adult Social Care), Pinaki Ghoshal (Statutory Director 
for Children’s Services), Frances McCabe (Healthwatch) and Dr. Tom Scanlon (Director of 
Public Health).  
Also in attendance: 
 

 

37



L 

 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD   20 OCTOBER 2015 

 
 

 
35 PRIMARY CARE SERVICES IN BRIGHTON & HOVE 

 
35.1 The Chair informed the committee that he had received notification of a practice in 

Peacehaven where the GP’s had announced plans to retire, which would directly affect 
a number of patients and was another example of the situation affecting patients and 
providers in the region. 
 

35.2 Councillor Mac Cafferty welcomed the report but noted that the information provided by 
the Chair and the report highlighted the difficulty in attracting new GP’s to the service.  
He was concerned that a number of practices were in danger of closing and could not 
see how it would be possible to ensure that they remained open. 
 

35.3 The Chair stated that whilst the report was note, he wished to propose that it was 
referred to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee for information with a request that the 
committee give consideration to establishing a Scrutiny Panel to review the state of play 
for primary care and identify possible solutions/options to safeguard GP practices in the 
city. 
 

35.4 RESOLVED-  
 

(1) That the contents of the report be noted; and  
 

(2) That the report be referred to the next meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee for information, with a request that it give consideration to the 
establishment of a Scrutiny Panel to review the report and the state of play for 
primary care and identify possible solutions/options to safeguard GP practices in 
the city. 

. 
 

38



 

 

Strengthening Primary 
Care Services in 
Brighton and Hove 

39



 
 

Classification: Official 

2 

 

 

 
1 Executive summary  
 
General practice is the bedrock of healthcare and local GP surgeries in Brighton and 
Hove and other parts of the country provide valuable services to their patients’ day in 
day out.  
 
Yet these services face a number of challenges.  We need to transform the way care 
is provided in order to address these issues, and to ensure the future delivery of 
good quality care to patients in a sustainable way.  
 
Across the country, these challenges include: 
[...]
dition 
 

 
 
 
This is the Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan for the year 2015/16 
It will be updated and circulated on a monthly basis to officers and will be used to set agenda items for the forthcoming meetings. 
 
 
 
CONTACT: 
Cliona May 
Room 131 
King’s House 
 
Cliona.may@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
01273 291354 
 Published   
 

173



Brighton & Hove City Council Meeting Work Plan 
 

 
 

Ref Report Details Lead Director  
 

Consultation  
 

Lead Officer  
 

25 NOVEMBER 2015 

49154 Update on Unscheduled Care/ Emergency Dept at BSUH 
All Committee Decisions 

Follow up from the July meeting  
 
Wards affected: All Wards 

 

Report of: Executive 
Director for Finance 
& Resources 

 Report Author: Kath 
Vlcek Tel: 01273 
290450 
 

50470 Primary Care Services in Brighton & Hove 
All Committee Decisions 

 
Wards affected: All Wards 

 

Report of:   Report Author:  
 

50472 Healthwatch Report on Safeguarding in GP Practices 
All Committee Decisions 

 
Wards affected: All Wards 

 

Report of:   Report Author:  
 

48449 Flood Risk Management Plans 
All Committee Decisions 

 
Wards affected: All Wards 

 

Report of: Executive 
Director for 
Environment, 
Development & 
Housing, Dr Tom 
Scanlon 
 

 Report Author: Robin 
Humphries Tel: 
01273 291313 
 

48429 Short Term Holiday Lets Panel Monitoring 
All Committee Decisions 

First monitoring report  
 
Wards affected: All Wards 

 

Report of: Director of 
Public Health 

 Report Author: Tim 
Nichols Tel: 01273 
292163 
 

174



Brighton & Hove City Council Meeting Work Plan 
 
 

 
 

Ref Report Details Lead Director Consultation 
 

Lead Officer  

48425 Traveller Strategy Scrutiny Panel Monitoring Report 
All Committee Decisions 

Third monitoring report  
 
Wards affected: All Wards 

 

Report of: Executive 
Director for 
Environment, 
Development & 
Housing 

 Report Author: Andy 
Staniford Tel: 01273 
293159 
 

3 FEBRUARY 2016 

48421 Adults with Autism Scrutiny Panel Monitoring 
All Comm
[...]
ue Scrutiny Panel Monitoring 
All Committee Decisions 

First monitoring report  

 
Wards affected: All Wards 

 

Report of: Executive 
Director for Finance 
& Resources 

 Report Author: Cliff 
Youngman Tel: 
01273 291408, Andy 
Witham Tel: 01273 
291498 
 

176



Brighton & Hove City Council Meeting Work Plan 
 
 

 
 

Ref Report Details Lead Director Consultation 
 

Lead Officer  

48433 Private Sector Housing Scrutiny Panel Monitoring 
All Committee Decisions 

First monitoring report  
 
Wards affected: All Wards 

 

Report of: Executive 
Director for 
Environment, 
Development & 
Housing 

 Report Author: 
Martin Reid Tel: 
01273 93321 
 

177



178


	Agenda
	30 Minutes
	33 Member Involvement
	35 Update on Unscheduled Care/ Emergency Dept at BSUH
	CQC June 2015 report

	36 Primary Care Services in Brighton & Hove
	Item 35 appx 1 Brighton and Hove CCG_Transformational Plan_V11_29 Sept 2015

	37 Healthwatch Report on Safeguarding in GP Practices
	Healthwatch Brighton  Hove - Report on GP Practices and Safeguarding

	38 Flood Risk Management Plans
	39 Short Term Holiday Lets Panel Monitoring
	Party Houses recommendations tableV3 271015

	40 Traveller Strategy Scrutiny Panel Monitoring Report
	Enc. 1 for Traveller Strategy Scrutiny Panel Monitoring Report
	Enc. 2 for Traveller Strategy Scrutiny Panel Monitoring Report
	Enc. 3 for Traveller Strategy Scrutiny Panel Monitoring Report

	41 Overview & Scrutiny Committee Draft Work Plan/Scrutiny Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 25 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

THE RONUK HALL, PORTSLADE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Simson (Chair)Allen, Bennett, Deane, Marsh, O'Quinn, Page, 
Peltzer Dunn, Wares and Moonan 
 
Also in attendance:  
 

 
 
 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

29 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
29(a) Declarations of Substitutes 
 
29.1 Councillor Noonan declared she was substituting for Councillor Cattell 

 
(a) Declarations of Interest  
 
29.2 There were no declarations of interest 
 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
29.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
 RESOLVED - That the public are not excluded from any item of business on the 

agenda. 
 
30 MINUTES 
 
30.1 Councillor Marsh stated that she had been present at the meeting held on 9 September 

2015 but it had not been recorded. Councillor Moonan stated that she was recorded as 
being present at that meeting, but had not attended.  



 

2 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 25 NOVEMBER 
2015 

 
30.2 Councillor Allen referred to paragraph 23.10, and said that he had not yet received the 

information requested. The Chair said that she would follow that up.  
 

30.3 RESOLVED – That the Chair be authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
September 2015 as a correct record. 

 
31 CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 
 
31.1 The Chair stated: 

  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the Overview and Scrutiny committee meeting,  
 
There has been an update from the hospital trust. The three party spokespeople have 
agreed that we are going to hold an extra scrutiny meeting to focus on the hospital trust; 
aiming for this to be in early to mid January 2016. We will also be inviting East and West 
Sussex scrutiny councillors to join that meeting. 

 
The Chair said that she had attended a commissioning group meeting looking at some 
of the Goodwood Court issues.. The outcome of the meeting is embargoed but we will 
let you have them as soon as possible. 

 
Lastly, this is Matt Wragg and Reuben Brett’s last meetings. Matt is moving on to a new 
role in East Sussex County Council next month, so thank you both for all of your support 
and assistance with OSC and good luck for the future. The Chair welcomed Reuben’s 
replacement on the Committee, Zak Capewell.  

 
32 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
32a Petitions 
 
32.1 There were none. 
 
32b Written Questions 
 
32.2 There were none. 
 
32c Deputations 
 
32.3 There were none. 
 
 
 
33 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
33a Petitions 
 
33.1 There were none. 
 
33b Written Questions 



 

3 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 25 NOVEMBER 
2015 

 
33.2 There were none. 
 
33c Letters 
 
33.3 The Committee considered the Letter submitted by Councillor Wares regarding the 

request for a Scrutiny Review on Primary Care Services in Brighton & Hove.  
 
33.4 The Chair thanked Councillor Wares for his Letter and said that the matter would be 

looked at during consideration of Item 36 ‘Primary Care Services in Brighton & Hove’.  
 
33d Notices of Motion 
 
33.5 There were none. 
 
 
34 UPDATE FROM CO-OPTEES 
 
34.1 There were no updates from Co-optees on the Committee. 
 
35 UPDATE ON UNSCHEDULED CARE/ EMERGENCY DEPT AT BSUH 
 
35.1 Mr Matthew Kershaw (Chief Executive, Brighton and Sussex University Hospitals NHS 

Trust), Ms Sherree Fagge (Chief Nurse, Brighton and Sussex University Hospitals NHS 
Trust) and Dr Mark Smith (Chief Officer Accident & Emergency) introduced the report 
regarding the Care Quality Commission’s (CQC) inspection of Urgent and Emergency 
Services at the Royal Sussex County Hospital which took place in June 2015. The 
CQC’s report was published in October 2015. They noted that this was a brief summary, 
prior to the more detailed session scheduled for January 2016. 

 
 The committee heard about the main areas for improvement for the hospital to focus on, 

and the improvements that had already been implemented, recognising that there was 
still some way to go to address all of the issues that had been identified. 

 
35.2 Councillor Marsh noted that new members of staff had been recruited with the skill set 

being widened, and asked if that had helped address the issues raised by the Care 
Quality Commission. Mr Kershaw said that there had been changes to staff, such as the 
appointment of Dr Smith, and that had brought fresh ideas to the department. There was 
also a scheduled change in the non executive director make-up. 

 
35.3 Councillor Moonan noted that there were patients who were fit to be discharged from 

hospital but were unable to go home as the support they would need in the community 
was not available. Mr Kershaw said that that was a problem, and there were currently 
40-50 patients within the trust who would be better placed elsewhere. He said that the 
Local Authority, Community Trust and Third Sector needed to continue to work together 
to address the problem.    

35.4 Councillor O’Quinn noted the pilot project within the elderly care ward, where patients 
were discharged and then assessed at home for their further care needs, and asked if 
further information were available. Mr Kershaw said that more detailed information could 
be provided at the January meeting  



 

4 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 25 NOVEMBER 
2015 

 
35.5 Councillor O’Quinn referred to the Care Quality Commission report and noted that there 

was ‘a continued deterioration of performance’ with the Emergency Department. Mr 
Kershaw said the report concerned 2014, and since then changes had been made and 
the work that Dr Smith had undertaken had made a difference. Dr Smith said that there 
had been an improved level of  clinical engagement with staff, and that had made a 
difference. Nevertheless, it was accepted that not enough progress had been made to 
date and it was hoped that the new arrangements would improve service in a speedier 
manner. 

 
35.6 Councillor Allen referred to the Summary of Findings in the CQC report, and asked why 

the Board had been complacent in addressing the recommendations. Mr Kershaw said 
he didn’t fully agree with the Summary, and whilst he accepted that actions undertaken 
hadn’t fully addressed the challenges he did not feel that the Board had been 
complacent.  

 
35.7 Councillor Allen noted that there was pressure to reduce the number of agency staff and 

asked how the hospital would ensure that there continued to be an adequate level of 
employees. Ms Fagge said that a number of strategies were being used; recruiting from 
overseas, focus on recruiting local staff and working with the universities to commission 
student nurse places.  She has one senior member of staff solely dedicated to workforce 
issues. Dr Smith added that the Royal Sussex was a National Trauma Centre, with a 
good reputation, so it was an attractive place to work and that assisted in staff 
recruitment and retention.  

 
 The Healthwatch representative said that patient feedback had largely been very 

positive but there was still a gap around communication with patients and an anxiety 
about the CQC ‘inadequate’ rating. Mr Kershaw thanked Healthwatch for the comments 
and said that they tried to provide staff with positive feedback in a variety of ways 
including the recent staff awards. 

 
35.8 Councillor Peltzer Dunn asked if the Care Quality Commission result had been a 

surprise. Mr Kershaw said that it had not been, as many of the concerns raised were 
already being addressed. He said that whilst he didn’t agree with all of the findings, he 
accepted that overall it was correct.  

 
35.9 The Chair thanked everyone and reminded committee members that any further 

questions could be raised at the special meeting in January. 
 
 
35.10 RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report.  
 
36 PRIMARY CARE SERVICES IN BRIGHTON & HOVE 
 
36.1 Mr Stephen Ingram (Head of Primary Care NHS England South), Ms Laura Wade 

(Primary Care NHS England) and Dr Christa Beesley (Clinical Commissioning Group, 
Brighton and Hove) introduced the report, which provided an extract from the 
proceedings of the Health & Wellbeing Board meeting in October 2015 regarding the 
report from NHS England ‘Strengthening Primary Care Services in Brighton and Hove’.  

 



 

5 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 25 NOVEMBER 
2015 

36.2 The Committee considered this report along with Item 37 ‘Healthwatch Report on 
Safeguarding in GP Practices’.  Ms Nicky Cambridge (Acting Chief Executive 
Healthwatch Brighton and Hove) introduced the report. 

 
36.3 The Chair thanked officers for the reports, and suggested it would be useful for 

members of the Committee to receive a briefing or workshop on GP provision and 
sustainability from NHS England and the CCG. That was agreed and was requested 
before the end of February 2016. 

 
36.4 Councillor Wares asked when all the GP Practices in the city would be reviewed. Mr 

Ingram said that currently 12 of the 46 practices had been reported. The Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) had begun a new inspection and rating regime in 2014 and said 
they would visit all practices every 18 months which had now been extended by a 
further 6 months.  He was grateful to Healthwatch for providing the report.  

 
36.5 Councillor Peltzer Dunn noted that some practices had not been rated, but CQC had still 

commented on them and asked how that could be.  Ms Cambridge said that the CQC 
used to inspect all practices but didn’t rate them; that had now changed. There were 
therefore some practices which had been inspected and comments made, but had not 
been rated.  

 
 Councillor Peltzer Dunn asked for clarification around a point on page 53 of the report 

regarding a surgery in Wish Park ward. This was factually inaccurate and he wished to 
have this clarified. 

 
36.6 Councillor Page noted the closure of Goodwood Court GP practice, and that the CQC 

had identified two practices which required improvement, and asked if there were an 
early warning system in place to assist practices which were struggling.  

 
Mr Ingram (Head of Primary Care NHS England) said that there was no early warning 
system in place, and the NHS relied on practices to inform them that they were in 
difficulties. If they did, the NHS would immediately assist the practice. He added that it 
was becoming increasingly difficult for small or sole partner businesses to survive; it 
wasn’t just being a doctor but being able to run a small business too. Larger practices 
were also struggling as many GPs did not want to be partners in the practice, although 
this was not yet the case in Brighton and Hove. It was also an issue that GPs were 
retiring and practices were finding it hard to recruit new staff to replace them.  

 
36.7 Councillor O’Quinn noted that Goodwood Court had had a high number of locums and 

asked if that may had contributed to the problems the practice had faced. Dr Beesley 
(CCG) said that the use of locums could have been a factor. She said that 30% of GPs 
in the city were locums, and there needed to be a way of encouraging doctors to commit 
to surgeries without them having to become partners.  

 
36.8 Councillor Allen noted that five practices which were ‘of concern’ and asked who would 

be responsible for ensuring improvement. Mr Ingram said it was a shared responsibility 
between the CCG and NHS England. He added that practices were measured on a 
number of areas, some of which they were contracted to provide and some they weren’t; 
action could therefore only be taken by NHS England on those areas which they were 
contracted to provide.  



 

6 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 25 NOVEMBER 
2015 

 
36.9 Councillor Wares was concerned that the Health & Wellbeing Board, on which NHS 

England sat, had recommended that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee be requested 
to consider the establishment of a Scrutiny Panel to ’Review the report and the state of 
play for primary care and identify possible solutions/options to safeguard GP practices in 
the city’. He did not feel that it was the role of scrutiny to identify possible solutions.  

 
The Chair suggested that a Workshop be held for the Committee members. This would 
enable the members to receive a full briefing on the issues before a decision was made 
on whether to appoint a scrutiny panel.  
 

 
36.10 RESOLVED: The Committee agreed:  

 
(1) That a Workshop be arranged for members of the Committee on the 

sustainability of GP Practices in the City. 
 

(2) That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee noted the request for consideration of 
establishing a Scrutiny Panel to report on ‘to review the report and the state of 
play for primary care and identify possible solutions/options to safeguard GP 
practices in the city’.   

 
37 HEALTHWATCH REPORT ON SAFEGUARDING IN GP PRACTICES 
 
37.1 This report was considered alongside Item 36. 
 
37.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report.  
 
 
38 FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT PLANS 
 
38.1 Mr Robin Humphries (Civil Contingencies Manager, Brighton & Hove City Council), and 

Ms M aggie Moran (Flood Risk Management Officer, Brighton & Hove City Council) 
introduced the report. The report examined the risk of flooding within the city.  

 
38.2 Councillor Peltzer Dunn thanked the officers for the report, and asked if a report 

detailing how effective the measures put in place to reduce the impact of flooding had 
been could be provided for the Committee in due course. The Chair agreed.  

 
38.3 Councillor Deane asked what more could be done, such as resident involvement, to 

address drains being blocked. Ms Moran said that Highways Maintenance now 
maintained the gullies in the city, and there was now a more structured way of 
monitoring them than there had been before. The Council would be happy to with the 
LACs to address any noted blocked drains.  

 
38.4 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 
39 SHORT TERM HOLIDAY LETS PANEL MONITORING 
 



 

7 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 25 NOVEMBER 
2015 

39.1 Mr Tim Nicholls (Head of Regulatory Services, Brighton & Hove City Council), and Ms 
Annie Sparks (Environmental Health Manager, Brighton & Hove City Council) introduced 
the report which gave the formal response to the Scrutiny Panel report on Short Term 
Holiday Lets (Party Houses).  

 
39.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed to endorse the officer response on Short Term 

Holiday Lets (Party Houses) and discharge the item.  
 
40 TRAVELLER STRATEGY SCRUTINY PANEL MONITORING REPORT 
 
40.1 Mr Andy Staniford (Housing Strategy Manager, Brighton & Hove City Council) 

introduced the report, which provided the third annual update on the progress made on 
implementing the recommendations of the Environment & Community Safety Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee Traveller Scrutiny Panel.  

 
40.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report and discharged the matter back to 

the Environment, Transport and Sustainability Committee.  
 
41 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE DRAFT WORK PLAN/SCRUTINY UPDATE 
 
41.1 The Committee noted the Overview & Scrutiny Committee Draft Work plan/Scrutiny 

Update. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.10pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


